

No. 19-1298

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan at Grand Rapids
(No.1:18-cv-01429)

**BRIEF OF MONTANA AND 17 OTHER STATES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS ON REHEARING *EN BANC***

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
MONTANA ATTORNEY GENERAL

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General
KATIE SMITHGALL
Assistant Solicitor General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
406-444-2026
david.dewhirst@mt.gov

Attorneys for the State of Montana

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Chevron Deference Doesn't Apply to Criminal Statutes	4
II. Courts Need Not Afford Deference to the ATF's Broad Interpretations of Its Enforcement Statutes Because Those Interpretations Implicate Fundamental Rights Protected by the Second Amendment.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	4, 5, 6
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	11
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	6, 7
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2, 9
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	11
<i>Ezell v. City of Chi.</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	9
<i>Glob. Tel*Link v. FCC</i> , 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Guedes v. BATFE</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	8

Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States,
 562 U.S. 44 (2011) 9

McDonald v. City of Chi.,
 561 U.S. 742 (2010) 3, 11

Michigan v. EPA,
 576 U.S. 743 (2015) 9

Miller v. Bonta,
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105640 (S.D. Cal. June 4, 2021) 11, 12

United States v. Apel,
 571 U.S. 359 (2014) 4, 6

United States v. Grimaud,
 220 U.S. 506 (1911) 7

United States v. Henry,
 688 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2012) 12

United States v. Miller,
 307 U.S. 174 (1939) 11

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
 573 U.S. 302 (2014) 9

Washington v. Glucksberg,
 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 11

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 2, 8, 12

Whitman v. United States,
 574 U.S. 1003 (2014) 6

Other Authorities

United States Code

18 U.S.C. §§ 921-28 2

18 U.S.C. §§ 921-29 2

26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) 1, 2, 8, 9

Federal Register	
83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018)	2, 10
Antonin Scalia, <i>Foreword: The Importance of Structure in Constitutional Interpretation</i> ,	
83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1417 (2008)	3
Christopher Scalia, et al., <i>Scalia Speaks</i> , (2017)	1
Cass Sunstein, <i>Chevron Step Zero</i> ,	
92 Va. L. Rev. 187 (2006)	7
Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron Step Two's Domain</i> ,	
93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1441 (2018)	7
The Federalist No. 51, (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	3
